LIMANDRI v. ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY Doc. 32

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PIETRA LIMANDRI,
Plaintiff, . CIVIL ACTION NO. 16-2960
V.
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OPINION

Smith, J. March 29 2019

Unde Pennsylvania’'s Motor Vehicle ikancial Responsibility Law(“MVFRL”), an
insurance company must provide uninsured and underinsured nso{tdM” and “UIM”
respectively; “UM/UIM", collectively) coverage limits equal to the bodily injury liability limits
under an automobile insurance polisyess the named insuredbmits a writtemequestor lower
limits. In the instant casehe named insureds effectiydowered the UM/UIM benefits for their
four vehicles under an automobile insurance policy with the defendant by execuatingradquest
for lower UM/UIM coverage in September 2001. The named insureds later droppdduttair
vehicle from the policy, only to add another fourth vehicle a few months later. Wheadihey
the new fourth vehicle, the vehicle would have bAd/UIM coverage equal to the bodily injury
limits unless the named insureds executed another document requesting lotgeomintis
vehicle.

In March 2003, the named insureds signed a form provided by the deferdaain they
unequivocally requested lower UM/UIM limits for this fourth vehicle. This form, éasv, also
listed the other three vehicles covered by the ppéag the named insureds did not check any

boxes indicating a selection of lower UM/UIM limits for these vehiclesthAttop of the form,

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/pennsylvania/paedce/5:2016cv02960/519276/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/pennsylvania/paedce/5:2016cv02960/519276/32/
https://dockets.justia.com/

there is languagmdicating that the policy will carry UM/UIM limits equal to the bodily injury
liability limits unless the first named insured selects a lower limit.

In this action, the daughter of the named insureds was injured in an accident whritg dri
a covered vehicle The named insuredsadreducedthe UM/UIM coveragefor this vehiclein
September 2001, btithey dd not check any box for lower limits on the form request for lower
UM/UIM limits in March 2003. The daughter has brought an action against her parents’ insurer
seekinginter alia, UIM coverage equal to the bodily injury liability limiks/ essentially clainmg
that her parents’ decision not to check any box for lower UM/UIM coverage ich\V2803
resulted in thedefault UM/UIM coverage when a nametsured has not affirmatively selected
lower limits. The insurance company contends that the available UM/thieragefor the
daughteiis the lower coverage that the named insureds selected in Septemhemaedhsurer
argues that thparents’failure to check any bofor lower UM/UIM limits on the March 2003
form for three of their four covered vehicle®esnot and cannot result in higher UM/UIM
coveragebecause the named insured has previously reduced the coverage for these wehicles a
took no affirmative steps thereafter to change or increase the coverage.

Both parties have moved for summary judgmentn@plaintiff’s cause of action seeking
a declaratory judgmentfter reviewing the record, the court finds that the March 2003 reduction
form was intended to reduce tbid1/UIM limits for the fourthvehicle(thus bringing it into line
with their UM/UIM coverage on their three other vehiclasid did not otherwiseoperate to
increasethe UM/UIM limits on the other three vehiclés the bodily injury liability limits. As
such,the court will deny the plainti§ motion for summary judgment and grant the insurance

company’s motion for summary judgment.



l. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The plaintiff, Pietra Limandri“@laintiff”), commenced this action by filing a complaint
against the defendant, Allstate Insurance Comfahlistate’), in the Court of Common Pleas of
Lehigh County on June 3, 2016eeNotice for Removal of Civil Action from State Court, Ex. A,
Compl.,Doc. No.1-1. Inthe complaint, Plaintiff alleges that in September 2013, she was involved
in a motor vehicle accident caused by another motorist unlawfully proceeding thrstoghségn.
SeeCompl. at 1. Plaintiff suffered numerous injuries from the accidemiuding but not limited
to, cervical disc herniation, acute cervical strain and spasmstrgajesl left shoulder, severe
migraines, and decreased range of motion in the ned&[.]Due to her injuries, shinderwent
an anterior cervical discectomy fusion surgery at6CWith graft plating and bone marrow
aspiration.” Id. at 2.

Plaintiff first attempted to recover damages for those injuries by suing tfeagtar. See
id. at 2. This lawsuit resulted in Plaintiff entering into a settlement with the tortfeassurance
carrier for the applicable bodily injutiability limits, i.e. $15,000. See id. At Plaintiff’s request,
Allstate which had insured the vehicle Plaintiff was driving at the time of the accabersented
to the settlemerwith the tortfeasom October 2015. See idat 2-3.

The tortfeasds bodily injury policy limits wereallegedly inadequate to compensate
Plaintiff for her injuries, so she notified Allstate of her intent to Sgé¥ coverage under an
automobile insurance policy with Allstat8ee idat 3, 5. Plaintiff sought $200,00@presenting
a bodily injury limit of $100,000, stacked for two vehicles) from Allstadze idat 5. Allstate
responded to Plaintif UIM benefitsclaim by notifying her that it believed that she was entitled

to a maximum of $30,000 idIM coverage uder the applicable policySee idat 6. Then, in

I As discussed in more detail later in this memorandum opinion, Plaintiffteen owned the vehicle Plaintiff was
driving at the time of the accidenfeeCompl. at 2.



September 2015, Allstate offered Plaintiff $10,000 for her UIM claB®ee id. Plaintiff provided
Allstate with additional documentation showing that her injuries and economicgdamazell
exceed the $1000 offer, yet Allstate did not increase its offer even after haammayightime to
review the documentsSee id.

Based on theeallegations, Plaintifassers three causes of action in the complaBee id.
at 6-13. The first cause of action iscam for declaratory reliebeekinga declaration that the
applicable insurance policy provides foiM coverage equal to the bodily injury coverage under
the policy, $100,000 stacked for two vehicles, for a total of $200,866.idat 6-9. The second
cause of action is a breach of contract claiBee idat 9-11. The finalcause of action is lbad
faith claim under Pennsylvania’s Bad Faith Statute, 42 Pa. C.S. § 88élidat 11-13.

Allstate removed the action from the Court of Common Pleas tathig on June 27,
2016, and it wasriginally assigned to the Honorable Lawrence F. Stengel, now retdeeDoc.
No. 1. After receiving an extensioAllstate filed an answer and affirmative defenses to the
complaint on July 27, 2016SeeDoc. No. 7. The parties proceeded through discovery, and then
filed the instant crossiotions for summary judgment on February 23, 2DSeeDoc. Nos. 15,
16. Allstate filed a separate statement of undisputed material facts intsoppemotionfor
summary jugmenton March 6, 2017.SeeDoc. No. 18. Plaintiff filed a response in opposition
to Allstatés summary judgment motion on March 7, 205eeDoc. No. 19. Allstate filed its

response in opposition to Plaintdfsummary judgment motion on March 9, 205&eDoc. No.

2 Per the scheduling order entered on September 19, 2016, Judge Stencgtebifthedeclaratory judgment action
from the remaining causes of action, and the parties were to condustediscegarding only the cause of action for
declaratory relief and complete said discovery by January 23, ZH&0rder at 1, Doc. No. 14. Plaintifflmotion

is a motion for partial summary judgment in which she seeksnsuynjudgment on only her cause of action for a
declaratory judgment.

4



20. Plaintiff filed a response to Allstasestatement of undisputed material facts on March 31,
2017. SeeDoc. No. 22.
This matter was reassigned from tHehief Judge Stengel to the undersigned on July 17,
2018. SeeDoc. No. 23. The undersigned heard oral argument from counsel for the patties on
crossmotions for summary judgment on August 24, 2018. The emmBns for summary
judgment are ripe for disposition.
Il. DISCUSSION

A. Standard of Review— Motions for Summary Judgment

A district court‘shall grant summary judgment if the movant shows that there is no genuine
issue as to any material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a mattei*dféawR.
Civ. P. 56(a). Additionally;[sJummary judgment is appropriate whéime pleadings, depositions,
answers to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affjdaaity, show that
there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving patitieid tena judgment
as a matter of law. Wright v. Corning 679 F.3d 101, 103 (3d Cir. 2012) (quoti@gsatti v. NJ.
State Police71 F.3d 480, 482 (3d Cir. 1995)An issue of fact iSgenuine”if “the evidence is
such that a reasonable jury could return a verdict for the nonmoving’ partgerson v. Liberty
Lobby, Inc477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986). A fact“imaterial if it “might affect the outcome of the
suit under the governing law.Id.

The party moving for summary judgment has the initial bufd@énnforming the district
court of the basis for its motion, and identifying those portions of the pleadings, depgpsitions

answers to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affjdaaty, which it

3 The court notes, as Plaintiff is moving for partial summary judgroerher cause of action seeking a declaratory
judgment, that “[t]he standard for granting summary judgment oguese for a declaratory judgment is the same as
for any other type of relief.CloverlandGreen Spring Diaries, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. BA98 F.3d 201, 210 n.12 (3d
Cir. 2002).



believes demonstrate the absence of a genuine issue of materialJaldtex Corp. v. Catrett

477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986) (internal quotation marks omitted). Once the moving party has met this
burden, the nomoving party must counter withspecific facts showing that there is a genuine
isste for trial” Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Co#g5 U.S. 574, 587 (1986)
(internal quotation marks araitation omitted);seeFed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) (stating thda] party
asserting that a fact . . . is genuinely disputed must support the assertion bipg to garticular

parts of materials in the record . . .; or . . . [by] showing that the materials cited cbafdish the
absence . . . of a genuine dispyteThe noamovant must show more than theere existence of

a scintilla of evidenceé for elements on which the nanovant bears the burden of production.
Anderson477 U.S. at 252. Bare assertions, conclusory allegations, or suspicions are insufficient
to defeat summary judgmentee Firemars Ins. Co. v. DuFresn®&76 F.2d 965, 969 (3d Cir.
1982) (indicating that party opposing a motion for summary judgment médyatypinerely upon

bare assertions, conclusory allegations or suspitipR&dgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. for M.E.

172 F.3d 238, 252 (3d Cir. 1999kfdaining that‘speculation and conclusory allegatiods not

satisfy noamoving partys duty toset forth specific facts showing that a genuine issue of material
fact exists and that a reasonable factfinder could rule in its"favAdditionally, thenon-moving

party “cannot rely on unsupported allegations, but must go beyond pleadings and provide some
evidence that would show that there exists a genuine issue fériaaés v. United Parcel Seyv.

214 F.3d 402, 407 (3d Cir. 2000). Thitss notenough td'merely [] restat[e] the allegatichs

the complaint; instead, the nomoving party mustpoint to concrete evidence in the record that
supports each and every essential element of his’ cdsaes v. Beardl45 F. Appx 743, 745

46 (3d Cir. D05) (citingCelotex 477 U.S. at 322). Moreover, arguments made in bragts ot

evidence and cannot by themselves create a factual dispute sufficient to alefeaimary



judgment motiori. Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Tvgh Lacey 772 F.2d 1103110940 (3d
Cir. 1985).

“When considering whether there exist genuine issues of material fact, this cequired
to examine the evidence of record in the light most favorable to the party opposing summary
judgment, and resolve all reasonable infeesna that party favor? Wishkin v. Potter476 F.3d
180, 184 (3d Cir. 2007). The court must dec€idet whether . . . the evidence unmistakably favors
one side or the other but whether a-fainded jury could return a verdict for the plaintiff on the
evidence presentédAnderson477 U.Sat 252. “Where the record taken as a whole could not
lead a rational trier of fact to find for the naroving party, there is n@enuine issue for tridl
and the court should grant summary judgment in favor oftbeing party. Matsushita Elec.
Indus. Co,475 U.S. at 587 (citation omitted). Nonetheless, when on€ patayms aréblatantly
contradicted by the record, so that no reasonable jury could belietreeigourt should not take
those claims as trueirf the“purposes of ruling on a Motion for Summary Judgnier@cott v.
Harris, 550 U.S. 372, 380 (2007).

The summary judgment standard is the same even when, as here, the partieschave file
crossmotions for summary judgmenkrbe v. ConnGen. Life InsCo, No. CIV.A. 06113, 2009
WL 605836, at *1 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2009) (citiligansguard Ins. Co. of Am., Inc. v. Hinchey
464 F. Supp. 2d 425, 430 (M.D. Pa. 2006)). “When confronted with-oroiens for summary
judgment . . . ‘the court must rule on each party’s motion on an individual and separate basis
determining, for each side, whether a judgment may be entered in accordanites wilmmary

judgment standard.’Id. (quotingTransguard 464 F. Supp. 2d at 430).



B. Applicable Factual Record

1. Background of Plaintiff’s UIM Claim

On September 4, 2013, Plaintiff was involved in a motor vehicle acditieridccident).
SeeP|.s Statement of Undisputed Material Fat®l(s Facts) at 3, Doc. No. 12; Def. Allstate
Ins. Co.’s Resp. to Pls Statement of Material FactsOef.’s Resg.) at 3, Doc. No. 2Q; see
alsoDef. Allstate InsCo.’s Statement of Undisputed Material Facts in Supp. of Mot. for Summ.
J. ("Def.’s Factd) at 1 7 (referencing allegations in complailtpc. No. 18PIl’s Resp. to Def.s
Statement of Facts'RPl’s Resg.) at § 7 Doc. No. 22 Infinity Select Insurance Company
(“Infinity” ) insured the tortfeasor in t@ecident, and the tortfeaserautomobile insurance policy
hadbodily injury liability protection limits of $15,000SeePI.’s Facts at § 4; Deg Resp. at | 4.
After filing suit against the tortfeasor, Plaintiff settled with Infinity for thégydimits of $15,000.
SeeCompl. at 1 13; Answer at { 13, Doc. NoPI’s Facts at { 5; Dé§ Resp. at § 5; Dés§ Facts
at 1 8; Pl.s Resp. at {.8Before settling, Plaintiff requested that Allstate consent to settlement of
this third-party action against the tortfeasor and Allstate provided its consent in ©20ibe See
Pl's Facts at 1 9; Def.Resp. at 9.

On September 15, 2015, Plaintiff notified Allstate that she intended to make a claim for
UM/UIM benefits through the Policy and provided it with medical documentation regarding her
injuries and treatmeritSeeP|.’s Facts at 1 10, 11; DefResp. at 1 10, 1Sometime thereafter,
Allstate informed Plaintiff that it believed she was entitled to UIM benefits inrtagimum
amount of $15,000/$30,000 stacked for two vehicles, totaling $30,000 in UIM gev&eeP!|.’'s

Facts at  12; Dé§ Resp. at T 12.

4 Allstate claims that Plaintiff “only submitted medical documentatmrireatment through May 6, 2015, along with
an opinion by her treating doctor that she was not a surgical candidate’s Redp. at § 11.

8



2. FactsRelated to the Policy

At the time of theAccident,Plaintiff asserts that she was driving a 2003 Isuzu Rodeo
owned by her mother, Paula Limand@tMrs. Limandrf),® and insured by Allstate policy no.
018152198 (théPolicy’), issued taMrs. Limandri. SeeDef.’s Facts at { 9; P& Resp. at § 9The
Auto Policy Declarations state that the Policy providé®! insurance with stacked limits of
$15,000 each person, $800 each accidenSeeDef.s Facts at  11; P$.Resp. at 1 11 (admitting
to what Declarations statdout denying that Plaintif6 parents‘affirmatively selected such
limits”). At the time of the Accidenthe Policy covered two motor vehicles, the 2003 Isuzu Rodeo
and a 2001 Mazda ProtégBeeDef.’s Facts at § 10; P$. Resp. at  10PI’s Facts at | 48; Dés.
Resp. at { 48Plaintiff was arfinsured” under the Polic§. SeePl.s Facts at { 8; Dé& Resp. at
1 8.

Mrs. Limandri testified at her deposition tis&ie and/incenzoLimandri(“Mr. Limandri”)
worked with Alex Ramos*Ramo3) in the purchase of their auto insuraicBeeDef.' s Facts at
1 12; PI's Resp. at 1 12drs. Limandri also stated that in their e@nsations with Ramos, she
wanted all the coverages for the farfslywarious cars to be the sam®eeDef.'s Facts at § 13;

Pl's Resp. at 1 13.

5 Throughout the record, Mrs. Limandri’s first nans also noted as Paola.

6 Kathleen Collard (“Collard”), a senior field support representative ftata#k, testified that the Limandris added
Plaintiff as an authorized driver under the Policy in May 199&ePl.’s Facts, Ex. C, Dep. of Kathleen Cotla
(“Collard Dep.”) at 2728, Doc. No. 167. Plaintiff resided with Mr. and Mrs. Limandri (while Mr. Limandavas
living) at all relevant times, and although Plaintiff is listed as a driver ondli®/Pshe was not a named insured, and
she acknowledgedt her deposition that she had no role or discussions with any insagerte including Ramos,
regarding being added to the Policy or being insured under the P8lggpef.’s Facts at § 28; Pl.’'s Resp. at  28.
Plaintiff also did not have any discimss with her parents about the coverages under the P&8asDef.’s Facts at

1 28; Pl.’s Resp. at § 28. In addition, Plaintiff never paid any of the Pokegipms; instead, her parents paid the
premiums and made the decisions on the coverage tmol@eDef.’s Facts at § 29; Pl.’s Resp. at T 29.

7 Ramos testified that he has been a “captive Allstate agent” for the ph& g&ars.SeePl.’s Facts, Ex. B, Dep. of
Alex R. Ramos (“Ramos Dep.”) at 14, Doc. No-@.6 He also testified that Mr. Liamdri and Mrs. Limandri have
been his customers since 1985eeid.; see alsd?l.’s Facts at | 6; Def.’'s Resp. at 1 6. According to Plaintiff, Mr.
Limandri “died in 2010[, and] Mrs. Limandri continued coverage witlstalie subsequent to Mr. Limandri'sath.”
Pl.’s Facts at 1 6, n.1.



Ramos testified that when customers, such as the Limandris, desire insaraneelficle
in addition to vehiles already on a policy, UM ahdiM limits cannot be lower than the liability
limits unless the customésigns dowi for the lower limit. SeeDef.’s Facts at | 14; P$ Resp.
at 1 14. Ramos also testified that when a customer calls to insure anoadtlitiehicle with
UM/UIM limits lower than the liability limits, the agent explains that without a written request the
vehicle would be added witdiM/UIM limits at the higher (liability) limits; the agent sends the
customer a sigdown form to request lowdimits, without which the higher liability limits would
apply to theUM/UIM limits, and the customer is charged a higher premium for that specific car
until the executed form is returnédeeDef.’ s Facts at ] 15; P$. Resp. at 1 15. Ramos confirmed
that Mrs. Limandri was very specific and smart about the Policy and alwayted to keep
everything uniform.SeeDef.’s Facts at § 16; P.Resp. at T 1,6ee alsdramos Dep. at 43—-44.

As an Allstatesenior feld support epresentative, Collartéstified at her deposition that
she reviewed the Polityhistory from 1985orward and in 1988, when thé&imandrismoved
from Florida to Pennsylvania with one vehicle, thd/UIM coverage was $15,000/$30,008ee
Def.’s Facts at  17; Ps Resp. at §7. The 2001 Mazda Protégé on the Policy at the time of the
Accident was added to the Limandr®verage in the June 3, 2001, to December 3, 2001 policy
period. SeeDef.s Facts at § 18; P$. Resp. at 1 18. The 2001 Mazda Protégé replaced another
coveed vehicle, a 1990 Ford Thunderbird;d&hicle 2} theUM/UIM limits of $15,000/$30,000
for the replaced vehicle also applied to the 2001 Mazda Protége, and no new sign-down form was

required to keepJM/UIM coverage on the 2001 Mazda Protégé at $15,000/$30,000, thkere

8 Ramos testified that he and his staff discuss various options with custaand he only recommends that the
customers (1) not waive UM/UIM, and (2) buy UM/UIMNseeRamos Dep. at 247. In addition, he explained that

when “[a] customer calls . . . to add a vehicle[, wle explain the forms, and weetsllat that point what the form is

about, why it's mandatory, and why we are sending it out to therh@ndmperative it is for us to get it backld.

at 19.

10



limits of UM/UIM coverage remained through the date of the Accid8atDef.'s Facts at { 19;
Pl’s Resp. at T 19Collard testified that theimandris added th2003 Isuzu Rodeo involved in
the Accidento the Policy on April 9, 2003yith it replagng a 1999 Plymouth Neon &¥ ehicle
3” on the Policy.SeeDef.'s Facts at § 20; BIResp. at § 20.

On September 26, 2001, following the addition of a 1993 Ford Esctvtedscle 4 on
the Policy, Mr. Limand executed a sigdown form for lowetUM/UIM limits for each of the four
vehicles then on the Policy, including the 1999 Plymouth Neon, pursuant to which
$15,000/$30,000M/UIM limits were in place for the 1999 Plymouth Neon and, as such, the 2003
Isuzu Rodeo which replacedihe “September 2001 Form®)SeeDef’s Facts at ] 21; P$ Resp.
at § 21 Pl's Facts atf124 26, Def.s Resp. atf124 26; Collard Dep. at 34Prior to this date,
the Limandris had not returned a sigownform requesting lower limits foV ehicle 3, then the

Plymouth Neon, and gbeliability limits of $100,000/$300,000 applied to the UM/UIM coverage

9 Collard acknowledged that by this point in September 2001, the Limawinisd four vehiclesSeePl.’s Facts at
1 25; Def.’s Facts at § 25; Collard Dep. at 25. Mrs. Limandri tedtifiat she did not recall ever seeing the September
2001 Form. SeeDef.’s Facts, Ex. C, Dep. of Paola Limandri (“Mrs. Limandri Dep.”) at 25,37, Doc. No. 155.
She also testified that the signature on the September 2001 Form appéardtt thimandri’s. See idat 37.

Collard indicated that requests to lower coveragés are effective on the date signed by the insu®ee
Collard Dep. at 21see alscPl.’s Facts at | 14; Def.’s Resp. at § 14. Regarding when a request folitoigeis
necessary, Collard testified as follows:

A The waiver is signed when coegles are changed. So, if there’'s a replacement car and he
changes his underinsured, he would have to sign the form. If he drops the wayld not. If he
adds a fourth vehicle and he changes the coverage, he has to. The eventenaketstgenerat
to be signed.

Q What types of change in coverage trigger having to sign a new form.

A Lowering the limits.

Q Anything else, any other types of change in coverage that requires signimdame

A Changing from what they had.

Q Changing from what they had

A Prior. And now if he wants 15/30 or if he wants 25/50, he would have to sigm form.

Q Changing the amount of coverage?

A Yes.

Q Either raising or lowering it?

A Yes.

Q Anything else that would trigger it?

A Not that | would think.

Collard Dep. at 3839.
11



on the third of their thethree insured vehicles, with $15,000/$30,000 UM/UIM linaigplying

to the other two. SeeDef.’s Facts at | 22; Ps Resp. at { 22. Nonetheless, Mr. Limarsdri
executed request for lower limits on September 26, 2001, wadJKUIM limits of
$15,000/$30,000 for all vehicles on the PoliSeeDef.'s Facts at § 23; P$. Resp. af 23 see

also Ramos Dep. at 28 (stating that as of September 26, 2001, Limandris had UIM benefits fo
four vehicles at $15,000/$30,000 for each vehitie).

From August 18, 2002, to March 7, 2003, the Limandris had three vehicles on the Policy.
SeeCollard Dep. at 41, 43see alscPl.’s Facts at § 29'Prior to March 2003, the Limandris
dropped a vehicle so that the Policy only covered their three vehjcl&n March 6, 203, the
Limandris added a 2001 Pontiac Sunéigea fourth vehicléo the Policy'! SeeDef.'s Facts at 1
24, 27; PIs Resp. at 1 24, 23ee alsdl.’s Facts at § 30; Dé$. Resp. at § 30. The Limandris
reduced the $100,000/$300,000 UIM coverage on this vehicle on March B2 h®0éxecuting a
sign-down form on March 10, 2@ (the “March 2003 Form’}?> SeeDef’s Facts at | 27; Ps.

Resp. at  2P1.’s Facts at  32; D&.Resp. at § 3%ee alsaCompl. at T 22; Answer at § 22.

The March 2003-orm listed four unidentified vehicles: Vehicle 1; Vehicle 2; Vehicle 3;

and Vehicle 4.SeePl.s Facts at 1 35 & Ex. & ECF p. 6Def.'s Resp. at § 35; Compl., Ex. D.

10 Ramos also testified that there was no reason “mark the boxes if the Limandris were already at the
$15,000/$30,000 limits, but he believes that his office probably markedathémmake them uniformSeeRamos
Dep. at 30.

11 For reasons unknown, Allstate includes two different dates for tlifcadof the Pontiac SunfirecCompareDef.’s
Facts at 1 24 (stating that Limandris added Pontiac Sunfire on Ma2€l98),with Def.’s Resp. at 1 29 (“A fourth
vehicle was added on March 7, 2003.”) In addition, Collard seemirgjlfi¢d that the Limandris added the Pontiac
Sunfire on March 7, 2003SeeCollard Dep. at 43.

2 plaintiff acknowledged during her deposition that she did not have anysi@mtsisvith Mr. Limandri abouhat

he wanted or intended to obtain through the Policy, and she stated thakslepersonal knowledge or information
concerning the claim asserted in the complaint that Mr. Limandri intendednchN2003 to select lower UIM limits
for one vehicle andbtain $100,000 stacked UIM limits for the remaining vehicl8eeDef.’s Facts at § 30; Pl.’s
Resp. at 1 30. In addition, Ramos testified that he did not recall havirgpawgrsations with the Limandris about
the March 2003 FormSeeRamos Dep. at&3

12



On the form, thee is an“X” mark to elect UM/UIM coveragm the amount of $15,000/$30,000
for Vehicle 4** SeeCompl., Ex. D. There are no other selections oridia.}* See id.

On March 8, 2003, Plaintiff was involved in a motor vehicle accident, and she subsequently
brought an UIM claim which Allstate settled with her in the amount of $140868ef.'s Facts
at § 25; Pls Resp. at 1 25. Allstagefilesreflect that Plaintiffs attorney for the March 8, 2003
accident had demanded only $60,000, believed to be the UIM(tifi,000)on four vehicles
(stacked), but Allstate adjuster discovered thaflstate was charging a premium based on
$100,000 in UIMcoverage foone of the vehicles on the Policy, the newly added Pontiac Sunfire;
therefore, in good faith, the adjuster negotiated the $140,000 settlement based on $145,000 in total
possibleUIM coverage for the March 8, 2003 accidéhtSeeDef.’s Facts & 26; PI.s Resp. at
1 26.

At all times after March 10, 2003, and up to the date of the Accident, the Policy renewals
indicated $15,000/$30,000 UIM coverage on all the vehicles under the PoigeDef.’s Facts
at 1 31; Pls Resp. at 1 31Policy renewals were sent every six months, émely werealsosent

if there wereany changeduring the sixmonth intervals’ SeeDef.'s Facts at  32; P$ Resp. at

13 Ramos testified that although he was uncertain, he was 90% sure thatbemnof his staff placed the “X” on the
form. SeeRamos Dep. at 389. He also stated that he did not know whether the Limandris asked forlMM/U
limits equal to the liabilityfimits at this time, and does not recall any conversation where they redjaest change

in their UM/UIM coverage.See idat 42-43.

1 Collard testified at her deposition that even though the March 2003 didmot have checked boxes for Vehicles
1 thraugh 3, the UM/UIM coverage limits would not default to the bodily injurljcgdimits because the Limandris
had already reduced UM/UIM coverage limits to $15,000/$30,@&&Collard Dep. at 31.

15 Plaintiff asserts that her attorney was under the mistdiaief that UM/UIM coverage was limited to
$15,000/$30,000 stacke&keePl.’s Resp. at 1 36.

6 Mrs. Limandri testified that she and her husband did not look at theakmailings, and she never checked to see
what coverages were on them or if they were what they had requ&stedrs. Limandri Dep. at 16.

17 According to Allstate, Plaintiff subitted a request for UIM benefits for a 2005 accident through a Florida attorne
but she ultimately abandoned the caS&zeDef.’s Facts at { 33. It appears that an Allstate claims representative
provided the attorney a certified declarations page gtdhiat Plaintiff's UM/UIM coverage was $15,000/$30,000.
See id. see alsoDef.’s Facts, Ex. F, Dep. of Christopher Hornick (“Hornick Dep.”) at383 Doc. No. 18.
Plaintiff's response to these factual averments does not appear to relatetédetinerst insofar as she references a
2001 UIM coverage requesBeePl.’s Resp. at  33. Nonetheless, giving Plaintiff the benefit of thet doatoher
response is responsive, she appears to contend that even if Allstatlegrtnd information about coveratgeher

13



1 32 see alsdHornick Dep. at 1920 (‘Allstate as a company and through their agencyrsental
renewals every six months to the Limandris which showed, on the declarations page, wha
coverage they had, what their premiums were, and what coverages were apfuiealsh vehicle
they had in the householyl.”

The signdown formsthe Limandrisexecuted on September 26, 2001 and March 10, 2003
statal: “The limits selected above will apply to all future renewals, continuations, ange$ in
your policy unless you contact your Allstate agent or we notify you othetwiseDef.'s Facts
at § 34PIl.’s Resp. at 1 3#1.s Facts at § 33; Dés. Resp. at { 33The forms also state as follows:

If the first named insured has not rejected Uninsured Motorists Insuranced@ever

SS), Coverage SS limits will be included in your policy at limits equalotor

Bodily Injury Liability (Coverage AA) limits unless the first named irediselects

lower limits.

If the first named insured has not rejected Underinsured Motorists Insurance

(Coverage SU), Coverage SU limits will be included in your policy atdiegual

to your Bodily Injury Liability (Coverage AA) limits unless the first nanmesured

selects lower limits.

Pl.s Facts at f 23; Dé&$. Resp. atf23, 33!8

C. Analysis
1. Applicable Law on Insurance Policy Interpretation

As this court is sittingn diversity jurisdiction, the court

must apply the substantive law as decided by the highest court of the state whos
law governs the actionSeeErie R.R. Co. v. Tompkin804 U.S. 64, 78, 58 S.Ct.

817, 822, 82 L.Ed. 11881938); Comnercial Union Ins. Co. v. Bituminous
Casualty Corp.851 F.2d 98, 100 (3d Cir. 1988). When the &talteghest court

has not addressed the precise question presented, a federal court must predict how

Florida attorney, she did not receive any information about the available cov&eg id. The court also presumes
that Plaintiff believes that the declarations page was incorrect (at leastingdadM/UIM coverage).

8 During his deposition, Ramos testified that if a customer adds a vehaniestasting policy, Allstate cannot change
the UIM limits to a lower limit unless the customer signs down for it, and Allstadeges the customer a higher
premium until the customer returns the sipwnform. SeeRamos Dep. at 15. As indicated throughout this opinion,
Allstate employees appear to refer to the forms in which a named insueadiadbt selects lower UM/UIM coverage
limits as a “sigrdown form.”

14



the states highest court would resolve the issiBorman v. Raymark Indus., Inc.
960 F.2d 327, 331 (3d Cir. 1992). Although not dispositive, decisions of state
intermediate appellate courts should be accorded significant weightabsbace

of an indication that the highest state court would rule otherwsse Rolick v.
Collins Pine Ca.925 F.2d 661, 664 (3d Cir. 199tgrt. denied507 U.S. 973, 113
S.Ct. 1417, 122 L.Ed.2d 787 (1993).

Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp79 F.3d 1358, 1373 n.15 (3d Cir. 1996).

Both parties agree that Pennsylvasuastantivéaw applies to this matte6eeBr. in Supp.
of Def. Allstate Ins. Cos Mot. for Summ. J(“Def.’s Br.”) at 7 ( The district court, exercising
diversity jurisdiction in this declaratory judgment action, applies the substalaweof
Pennsylvania), Doc. No. 1510; PI's Br. in Supp. of Mot. for Partial Summ.(3Pl.’s Br.”) at
10, n.2(“There is no dispute that Pennsylvania law applies.”), Doc. Nd.. M¥heninterpretng
an insurance contract, Pennsylvania courtsyaghe following rules of contract interpretation:

“The task of interpreting [an insurance] contract is generally performeadyria
rather than by a jury.Madison Construction Co. v. Harleysville Mutual Ins. Co.,
557 Pa. 595, 735 A.2d 100, 106 (1999) (citations omit&d)y)dard Venetian Blind

Co. v. American Empire Ins. C&@03 Pa. 300, 469 A.2d 563, 566 (1983). The
purpose of that task is to ascertain the intent of the parties as manifested by the
terms used in the written insurance poli€ene & Harvey Builders, Inc. v.
Pennsylvania Manufagrers Association Ins. Co512 Pa. 420, 517 A.2d 910, 913
(1986) Quoting Standard Venetian Blind C¢citations omitted)). When the
language of the policy is clear and unambiguous, a court is required to give effect
to that languagéd. When a provision in a policy is ambiguous, however, the policy

is to be construed in favor of the insured to further the cotdrpatme purpose of
indemnification and against the insurer, as the insurer drafts the policy, andscontrol
coverage.See id. “Contractual laguage is ambiguousif it is reasonably
susceptible of different constructions and capable of being understood in more than
one sensé&. Madison Construction CoZ35 A.2d at 106quoting Hutchison v.
Sunbeam Coal Co513 Pa. 192, 519 A.2d 385, 390 (1986)). Finafij]n
determining what the parties intended by their contract, the law must look to what
they clearly expressed. Courts in interpreting a contract, do not assumes that i
language was chosen carelessBteuart v. McChesne§98 Pa. 45, 444 A.2d 659,

662 (1982)(quoting Moore v. Stevens Coal C815 Pa. 564, 173 A. 661, 662
(1934)). Thus, we will not consider merely individual terms utilized in the
insurance contract, but the entire insurance provision to ascertain the intent of the
parties.

15



401 Fourth St., Inc. v. Inv'rs Ins. GiB79 A.2d 166, 171Ra.2005). In addition, fw]hether a
particular loss is within the coverage of an insurance policy is . . . a question ofdanag be
decided on a motion for summary judgment in a declaratory judgment ac8teité Farm Mut.
Auto. Ins. Co. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. C867 A.2d 1252, 1255 (Pa. Super. 1995).

As this matter involves the reduction of UM/UIM benefitse MVFRL applies. The
MVFRL, inter alia, establisks the obligations of insurancempanies with respect to UM/UIM
coverage® See Sayles v. Allstate Ins. G260 F. Supp. 3d 427, 443 (M.D. Pa. 2017) (referencing
Erie Insurance Exchange v. DzadoB89 Pa. D. & C.3d 33, 1986 WL 2077 (C.P. Allegheny 3986
and trial judge’s notation that “the MVFRL ‘is comprehensive legislatim@gong the rights and
obligations of the insurance company and the insured under liability insurance paicesg
motor vehicles™). The MVFRL provides that automobile irsswce companies must offer
UM/UIM coverages “in amounts as provided in section 1734 (relating to request forliions
of coveragg” 75 Pa. C.S. §731(a) see also Weilacher. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. C&5
A.3d 976, 983 (Pa. Super. 2013) (“Section 1731 mandates that an insurance company issuing a

policy in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania must provide UM/UIM coverage equaldodtig

19 Regarding the policies underlying theViRL,

[tihe Pennsylvania Supreme Court discussed the policies underlyingMRRL in Lewis v. Erie

Ins. Exchange793 A.2d 143 (Pa. 2002). The court explained that the Pennsylvania General
Assembly, in enacting the MVFRL, was concerned with containmenisiofy insurance costs.
Lewis 793 A.2d at 151. The court found the requirements under the MVFRL for Ulbtagey
serve to promote recovery for accident victims in the event negligantists are not adequately
insured. Id. Lewissummarized that review of sections 1731 and 1734

is informed by their integration into a scheme for motorist insurancehvitas

been adjusted to preserve the availability of core remedial aspects while also
promoting, with increasingly greater emphasis, the containmenisofance
costs. With this background, we consider the statutory terms as waistéimey
relate to each otheand in their context within the surrounding framework.

793 A.2d at 152.

Selective Ins. Co. of Am. v. Novitsyw. A. No. 3:17CV-2376, 2019 WL 1009388, at+3 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2019).
16



injury liability coverage, unless the insured validly rejects UM/WiWerage or validly requests
lower limitsof coverage pursuant to section 1734.” (citBigod v. Old Guard Ins. Cp934 A.2d
1218, 1226 (Pa. 2007)3 Section 1734 states that “[a] named insured may request in writing the
issuance of coverages under section 1731 (relating to availability, scope @nat afrcoverage

in amounts equal to or less than the limits of liability for bodily injury.” 75 Pa. C.S. § Tig#,

“88 1731(a) and 1734 of the MVFRL . . . (1) require an insurer to provide UIM coverage equal to
the bodily injury coverage in its policies and (2) allow a named insured to requestUtve
coverage limits than the bodily injury coverage amourNstionwide Ins. Co. v. Ressegu@80

F.2d 226, 230 (3d Cir. 1992Y.he request to change UM/UIM limits must “be maderiting by

the insured Motorists Ins. Co. v. Emjg64 A.2d 559, 565 n.1 (Pa. Super. 19@5hphasis in
original); see also Ressegui80 F.2d at 231 (agreeing with district court’s holding that “'Section
1734 requires the named insured to request in writing that the limits of her covetagetssl.
Short of a written request by [the named insured] for the lower coverage, ... Naticinvug

was not authorized to alter her policy.” (omission in original) (quobiagionwide Ins. Co. v.

Resseqguie782 F. Supp. 292, 294 (M.D. Pa. 1992))).
In addition,

the § 1734 written request for lower coverage limits requirement must be construed
strictly. Overall,[tjhe MVFRL, of which Sections 1734 and 1791 are a part, is to
be construediberally in order to promote justicand to give effect to its objects.
One of the objects of the MVFRL to be effected by this liberal construction is
affording the injured claimant the greatest possible coverage. We mush rema
mindful that [ijn close or doubtful cases, we must interpret the intent of the
legislature and the language of insurance policies to favor coverage for thed.insure

Erie Ins. Exchange v. Larrimoy®87 A.2d 732, 740 (Pa. Super. 2009) (alterations in original)

(internal citations and quotation marks omittesBe ato Ressegui®80 F.2d at 232 (predicting

20 Section 1731(a) also provides that “[pJurchase of uninsured motorist andnsuded motorist coverages is
optional.” 75 Pa. C.S. § 1731(a).

17



that “the Pennsylvania Supreme court would narrowly and strictly construe theqgrafishe
MVFRL that allows an insured to request lower UIM coverage limits than arelated by 8
1731” (footnote omitted)).

Concerning validly requesting a reduction of UM/UIM coverage,

[iln order to effect a valid request for reduction pursuant to § 1734, the named

insured’s written request must (1) manifest the insured’s desire to purchase

uninsured and underinsured coveragarnmunts equal to or less than the bodily

injury limits; (2) be signed by the named insured; and (3) include an express

designation of the amount of uninsured and underinsured coverage requested.

Hence, to conform with § 1734, the written request must be signed by the insured

and must contain an express designation of the amount of coverage requested, all

manifesting the insured’s desire to purchase coverage in amounts less than the
bodily injury limits.
Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Catalinil8 A.3d 1206,1209 (Pa. Super. 2011) (citations and
guotation marks omitted). Section 1734 does not “dictate[] the particular language paatitdse
must utilize to accomplish a valid request for the reduction of uninsured and underinstogstm
coverage limits. Hartford Ins. Co. v. O'Mara907 A.2d 589, 603 (Pa. Super. 2006) (citation
omitted).

In the instant case, the parties’ arguments can be summarized as followsff Bkserts
three arguments in support of her claim that the court should grant sujndgment in her favor
and declare that the amount of her UIM coverage is $100,000/$300,000 stacked for two vehicles.
SeeP|.’s Br. at 2.First, Plaintiff contends that the plain language oMMiaech2003 Form supports
her claim for $200,000 of UIM covage. See idat 10. In this regardRlaintiff points out that the
March2003 Form does not expressly designate the amount of UM/UIM coveragelimies 1
through 3, except for the language on the form stating: “If the first namaethkas not rejéed
[UM/UIM Insurance, the UM/UIM] limits will beincludedin your policy at limits equal to your

Bodily Injury Liability . . . limits unless the first named insured seleatgefdimits.”. See idat

18



13; see alsoCompl., Ex. D. Plaintiff asserts thathe March2003 Form did not inform the
Limandris that the failure to make a specific election (by checking ore dfaxes on the form)
would result in the prior election remaining in effeSee id.Plaintiff notes that Collard testified
during her depason that a request for lower UM/UIM limits stays in effect until there is a new
election on a new formSee id(citing Collard Dep. at 24, 448). Thus, theviarch2003 Form
superseded any prior elections for UM/UIM coverage, and “[g]iversthet requirements for
waiving or reducing UM/UIM Coverage and the policy reasons for the sameléaisthat the
Limandris did not effectively reduce their UM/UIM Coverage for vehicles one (&yghrthree
(3).” Seeidat 14.

Plaintiff's second argument is that tMarch 2003 Form is ambiguous and, pursuant to
Pennsylvania lawnustbe interpreted against Allstat&ee idat 15-16. As already mentioned,
Plaintiff conends this form, read in isolation, provides that UM/UIM coverage will be equal to the
bodily injury liability limits unless the named insured specifically requestsribmis, and it does
not state that it will be read in conjunction with prior requeSse idat 16. In additionshe
asserts thaboth theSeptembef001 Form and the March2003 Form listed each of the four
vehicles and seemingly required the Limandris to neakdM/UIM coverage election for each
vehicle, with the failure to make such an election defaulting the UM/UIM cové¢oae bodily
injury limits. See id. Plaintiff also points out that (1) Ramos did not know whyNtaech 2003
Formwas onlycheckedfor Vehicle 4, and (2) Ramos testified that after 2003, Allstate changed
the form so the requesd lower limitswould identifyonly the new vehicle for which the insured
needed to elect coverage and it even preselected the covemates client See id.at 16-17

(citing Ramos Dep. at 33—-34).

19



For her final argument, Plaintiff argues that theabnual renewals and the payments of
lower premiums over an approximately4ggar period are irrelevant in this court’s determination
of the amount of coverageSee idat 17. She notes that “the presption that the insured has
notice of available UM/UIM Coverage options when provided with the statutoalydated notice
does not relieve the insurer of providing UM/UIM limits equal to tpiedty liability coverage
absent the insured’s written requisstlower coverage limits.’1d. (citing Brethren Mut. Ins. Co.

v. TriboskiGray, 584 F. Supp. 2d 687, 693 (M.D. Pa. 2008)). She also asserts that an insured’s
actual knowledge of lower coverage provided by the ingsilegally insignificant absent a valid
written request of the insured for reduced UM/UIM Coveralge.(citing Resseguie980 F.2d at

233). She further states that “[a]n insured’s payment of premiums for sevaraiwieéh policy
providing UM/UIM Coverage less than liability limits doest mperate as a waiver of the statutory
right to UM/UIM Coverage equal to liability limits, unless the insured execuvatichrequest for

lower UM/UIM Coverage.”ld. at 18 (citingBreuninger v. Pennland Ins. C&75 A.2d 353 (Pa.
Super. 1996)).

In support of its motion for summary judgmeAtistate generally argues that Plaintiff is
only entitled to $15,000/$30,000 in UM/UIM coverage stacked by two vehiSieeDef.’s Br. at
1.2 Allstate notes thdt[t]he fact that the MVFRL requires insurance coamies to follow strict
guidelines when an insured waives the entirety of his uninsured/underinsurealgeogiees not
necessarily mean that such strict procedures are required where the iakeseithe less drastic

step of lowering his limits of liabily.” 1d. at 9 (quotingGuglielmelli v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.

21 At the end of its supporting brief, Allstate asserts that it is entitled to sgnjutgment on the breach of contract
and bad faith counts in the complaint because entering judgment in its fatloose causes of action necessarily
follows the court granting summary judgment on the declaratory judgstaem. SeeDef.’s Br. at 16. The court will
not address these arguments here because Judge Stengel’s schedulinfymatedithe declaratory judgment action
from the remaining causes of action and directed the filing of disgmsiidtions relating to only the declaratory
judgment claim.SeeOrder at 1, Doc. No. 14.

20



72 F. Supp. 3d 588, 593 (E.D. Pa. 2014) (citiegmeister v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,d®0
F. Supp. 2d 269, 272 (M.D. Pa. 200@)ff'd 628 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2015ert. denieg136
S.Ct. 1659 (2016)).

Regardingthe March2003 Form, Allstate points out that the Limandris had already
dropped UM/UIM coverage to $15,000/$30,000atirtheir insured vehicles (including the 1999
Plymouth Neon for which the 2003 Isuzu Rodeo involveithénAccident replaced) in September
2001. See idat 11. The Isuzu Rodeo was therefore “subject to the same uninsured/underinsured

limits that previously existed under the policy’” in September 2@Xe id(quotingGuglielmell

72 F. Supp. 3d at 593). Also, both the September Eodh and March 2003 Form stated that
“[t]he limits selected above will appty all future renewals, continuations, and changes in your
policy unless you contact your Allstate agent or we notify gtherwise.” Id. at 12 (quoting
September 2001 Form and March 2003 Borm

Allstate also contends that Plaintiff cannot simply rely on the fact that the dimman
checked only the “15/30” box for UM/UIM coverage dehicle 4 in the March 2003 Form
becaus there is no evidence that the Limandris ever intended to select the $15,000/$30,000 limit
only onVehicle 4 (the 2001 Pontiac Sunfire) and then have the UM/UIM coverage on the other
three vehicles changed to $100,000/$300,086e id. It points out thMrs. Limandri testified
that she wanted the coverages on all their vehicles to be unieemid. It alsoasserts that the
“onus is on the named insured to request changes to underinsured motorist béshefisirig
Guglielmelli 628 F. App’x at 40); see alsdr. of Def., Allstate Ins. Co., in Opp. to Pl.’s Mot. for
Partial Summ. J. at 6, Doc. No. 3Qcitations omitted) It further asserts that

[t]here is utterly no legal basis for a claim that Allstate had to obtain a request f

$15,000/$30,00 limits on the three vehicles already and indisputably insured for
that amount on the Policy, or that the named insureds’ emeck for the

21



$15,000/$30,000 UIM limit on “vehicle 4” somehow changed the $15,000/$30,000
limits already in place for the oththree vehicle [sic] to $100,000.

Id. at 13.

As additional support, Allstate references Plaintiff's prior interaction witlstae
regarding two other accidents in which she made UM/UIM claintsasserts that thvalidates
its contention that the Policy provided only a $15,000/$30,000 stacked UM/UIM limit atrhe ti
of the Accident. See id. For Plaintiff's March 2003 accident®laintiff received the
$100,000/$300,000 UM/UIM limit for one vehicle (the 2001 Sunfire) because Allstate had not yet
receved the sigrdown form for this vehicle and was charging the Limandris a premium based on
the $100,000/$300,000 UM/UIM limitSee id. Once Allstate received the March 2003 Form, it
loweredthe UM/UIM limit to $15,000/$30,000 for tHeontiacSunfire Sedd. Allstate also points
out that after the March 2003 Form, the Limandris received policy renewails sxenonths
showing that all vehicles had a stacked $15,000/$30,000 UM/UIM IBeit id.In addition, when
Plaintiff's Florida attorney contactedllstate about her 2005 accident, Allstate provided the
attorney a certified declarations page showing that her UM/UIM coverag&sa300/$30,000.
See id.

Allstate relies significantly on the district court and the Third Circuit's dmtssin
Guglielrelli and the Superior Court of Pennsylvania’s decisiakimball v. Cigna Ins. C9.660
A.2d 1386 (1995)0 support their argument that the Limandris needed to affirmatively act to
increase their coverage dehicles 1 through 3 when they had previousiguced the UM/UIM
limits on those vehiclesIn particular, Allstate points out that, in deciding matters against the
insureds in those cases, the courts focused on the inaction by the insureds to correaga cover
issue if they were seeking greater aage. See idat 14. Allstatestateghat inGuglielnelli, the

district court explained that the plaintiff's policy had been renewed nine tineespproximately

22



four yeas with all the renewals showing a reduced limit for UM/UIM covera@ee id.(citing
Guglielmelly 72 F. Supp. 3d at 594). The district court also stated that the plaintiff could have
contacted the insurer to increase the liability limits, but did not, and ended up hgnriefith
lower premiums.See id. As such, the court found that the plaintiff was bound by thedgm
executed by another named insured on the applicable p&ey.id.
Similarly, Allstate argues that the Limandaiselike the plaintiff inKimball because they
took no action to seek a higher level of coveragdéey could have increased
coverage under the Allstate Policy, with correspondingly higher premiums, or
Plaintiff could have sought to secure “her own separate policy should her mother
not be amenable to the increased coverage and additional cost agsgbeawith.
The plaintiff took no action on either front.”
Id. (quotingKimball, 660 A.2d at 1389)> Here, the Limandris received at least 20 renewals
showingthe lower limit for UM/UIM coverage, and did not contact their Allstate agemtds,

or Allstate about the desire for higher UM/UIM coverageee id.at 14-15. In addition, the

22|n Kimball, the plaintiff was originally listed as aider under her father’s insurance poli§ee660 A.2d at 1386

87. The plaintiff's parents divorced, and her mother became thednasuged under the policysee idat 1387. The
plaintiff's mother executed a sigdhown reducing the amount of UM/UIM coverage, and approximately a year later
the plaintiff was added as a named insur&ee id. The insurance company never told the plaintiff that she could
carry UM/UIM limits equal to the bodily injury liability limit.See id.

After the plaintiff was ifured by an uninsured motorist, she attempted to recover under the Uldigmev
in her policy, but the insurance company indicated that she was bmtimel $ame limits of coverage as her mother
elected when she signeldwn. See id. She filed an actiomgainst the insurance company, and she won at the trial
court. See id.The insurance company filed an appeal to the Superior Court, andpeoBCourt reversed the trial
court.

In reversing the trial court, the Superior Court pointed out that dnergh the plaintiff was not a named
insured when her mother signddwn the UM limits, she was a named insured when an endorsemertiagnthe
policy was received at her househotee idat 138889. This endorsement clearly showed the reduced UMslimit
See idat 1389. Yet, the plaintiff took no actioee id. The Superior Court explained that the plaintiff “could have
increased coverage under her mother's policy (with accompanying préntiteases) or secured her own separate
policy should hemother not be amenable to the increased coverage and additional cost associatithl.tHdrd he
plaintiff failed to do so. The court also noted that the limits were intdtfetwo renewal periods without the plaintiff
having acted, and the premiumere paid without questioning the insurance company’s agent about the coverage.
See id.The court explained that “fi]find that the plaintiff is not bound by her mottseelection and remaining silent
on the issue of increased coverage, while reaping the benefits of reduced naltbbento reward inaction. Here, the
plaintiff had the means and opportunity to avoid any insurance shdrtiaBhe took no action to remedy the mditter.
Id.

23



Limandris paid premiums for this lower level of UM/UIM coverage, also withouttouesr
complaint to RamosSee idat 15. Therefore, Allstate argues

“[t]lo find that the plaintiff is not bound by her mother’s election and remaining

silent on the issue of increased coverage, while reaping the benefits of reduced

rates, would be to reward inaction. Here, the plaintiff had the means and
opportunity to avoid any insurance shortfall, but she took no action to remedy the
matter.”

Id. (quotingKimball, 660 A.2d at 1389).

The court has summarized the parties’ contentions in their supporting memoramdghat |
because the instant case presents an unusual set of factwalstinaces dissimilar to the facts of
any case cited by the parties or that the court has independently located. Nssetihelmitial
focal point in resolving the competing motions for summary judgment must beatuh K003
Form itself. This form, wich is identical to the September 2001 Form (other than the information
entered into the form), contains the following language near the top of the form (witbt tespe
UIM coverage): “If the first named insured has not rejected [UIM] @Gmye limits will be
included in your policy at limits equal to your Bodily Injury Liability . limits unless the first
named insured selects lower limits.Pl.’s Br., Ex. F at ECF p. 6, Doc. No.-1&. The form then
lists the possible available limits for UM or Ulbverage$15,000/$30,000; $25,000/$50,000;
$50,000/$100,000; and $100,000/$300,08&e¢ id. It notes that additional limits are available,
but if the insured wants to select a limit not specifically included on the forrmstwed will need
to consul with anAllstate agent.See id.It also points out that the insured’s UM/UIM limits can
be different for each vehicleSee id. The form further references all four of the Limastri

vehicles identified as Vehicles 1 through 4, and next to the fducles are check boxes ftire

aforementionedJM/UIM coverage limits. See id. Below the list of vehicles and the UM/UIM

22 The language in pertinent part pertaining to UM coveragieigtical.

24



limit checkboxes is th following sentence: “The limits selected above will apply to all future
renewals, continuations, and changes in your policy unless you contact youeAdtgtat or we
notify you otherwise.ld.

Plaintiff's point of emphasis in this case is the language at thefttipe form, which
basically repeats the requirements of the MVFRL insofar as it providéesf tthe first named
insured does not select lower UM/UIM limits, the limits will be set at an amount equal to the
policy’s bodily injury liability limits. Unfotunately, despite this language and the Limandris’ lack
of marking on thecheckboxes next to the UM/UIM limit®r Vehicles 1 through 3 being the
primary focus of Plaintiffs’ arguments, Allstate has (as best the caudiseern) devoted no part
of its brief in support of its motion for summary judgment or its brief in oppositiGhatotiff's
motion for partial summary judgment to discussing how the court should interprentjusdg
in relation to the rest of the forff.

Despite Allstate not addressinige above language in its briefs, the court agrees with
Allstate that Plaintiff is only entitled to $15,000/$30,000 stacked UM/UIM under the Pdlicy
Limandri unequivocally signedown the UM/UIM coverage limits to $15,000/$30,000 on all four
of the Limandris’ vehicles in September 2001The September 2001 Form provided that those
“limits . . . will apply to all future renewals, continuations, and changes in your poliegs you
contact your Allstate agent or we notify you otherwis8éePl.’s Fats, Ex. E at ECF p. 3, Doc.

No. 1614. At some point prior to March 2003, the Limandris dropped one of their vehicles, so

the Policy covered only three vehicles for a brief period until the Limaades added a fourth

24 The court recognizes that Allstate’s primary argument, that the Lisadidrnot affirmatively act to change their
UM/UIM limits does not necessarily relate to the language on the MarchR2fi@Bindicating that a failure to elect
a lower limit results in the UM/UIM coverage being equal to the bodilyyrijability limits.

25No party or witness claims that the September 2001 Form was not a validaedddJM/UIM benefits from the
bodily injury liability limits to $15,000/$30,000 for thedr vehicles covered by the Policy at the time.

25



vehicle (not as a replacement i@é), the 2001 Pontiac Sunfire, in March 2003. Once added to
the Policy, the Limandris paid premiums including a premium for UM/UIM caeelianits equal
to the bodily injury liability limits until they executed a written reduction of thelavie UM/UIM
limits.?®  The Limandris then executed a new request form in March 2003, which only
affirmatively provides information about this new fourth vehicle; namely, thatitharidris were
electing lower UM/UIM limits in the amounts of $15,000/$30,000 for “Vehiclé’4.”

The question presented here is whether the Limandris could change theNUMitk
for Vehicles 1 through 3 by failing to check any box for a lower limit for those keshan the
March 2003 Form and then relying on the statement at the top fafrtherovidingthat unless
the first named insured selects a lower limit, the UM/UIM limits will equal the bodily injury
liability limits. Plaintiff would have the coufind that their silenceombined with the language
at the top of the form constitit@n election for UM/UIM coverage commensurate with the bodily
injury liability limits. Allstate argues that the Limandris needed to take an affirenativon. The
court agrees with Allstate.

It would be an unreasonable interpretation of the March Zap#h if the courtwould
concludehatthe Limandris, by failing to check any of the boxesaio M/UIM limit for Vehicles
1 through 3 changéd their September 2001 election of UM/UIM limits of $15,000/$30,000 for
those vehicles. As Allstate noted, whbh. Limandri chose the lower UM/UIM limits in
September 2001, the form explained that these choices would apply to all future renewals,

continuations, and changes in the Policy until they contacted their Allstate agdistateAold

26 The history here is reflected in Plaintiff's settlement where shevest&i140,000 from Allstate as the Allstate
representative noted that the Limandris were paying a higher premiuhefaigher UM/UIM limits at the time of
Plaintiff's accident becauseoccurred between the time the fourth car was added and the March 2003 Form.

27 As indicated in the court’s recitation of the recdtdappears more likely than not that someone from Ramos’s
office, and not the Limandris, checked the box for the coedrait for Vehicle 4 aRRamoswas 90% sure that
someone fronhis officechecked the “15/30” box for Vehicle 4.

26



them otherwise. Led@ng the check boxes blank for Vehicles 1 through 3 on the March 2003 Form
is not affirmative evidence of a choiteincrease UM/UIM coverageas there is no indication
that theypurposefully decided not tctheck offone of the limitboxes to increase #ir UM/UIM
coverage for those three vehicles. In addition, the langaagee top of the fornabout not
choosing a lower limit resulting in the higher coverage is inapplicable becausen#malris chose
lower limits in September 20Cnd the March 200Borm did not affirmatively indicate that they
were changing those limit§.

Moreover the title of the form is “REQUEST FOR LOWER LIMITS OF COVERAGE
FOR UNINSURED AND UNDERINSURED MOTORIST INSURANCE.” By March 10, 2003,
thedate of theexecution of thé/larch 2003 lerm, the Limandris had already elected to hhvee
of their vehicles with the lowest possible UM/UIM lingdut of the specifically identified limits)

The only vehicle with a higher limit was Vehicle 4. A much more plausible netatpn ¢ the
March 2003 Form is that the Limandris did not check any of the Hor&&hicles 1 through 3
because they were not choosing a “lower” limit for any vehicle other than Velislgeh would
have been at the bodily injury liability levels before sigrrdown in March 2003).

To the extent that there is an ambiguity with ascertaining the parttest through the
form, the overwhelming record evidence supports the court’s conclusion that the Lsnandri
intended to keep the $15,000/$30,000 UM/UIM limits on Vehicles 1 througmd3educe the
UM/UIM limits for Vehicle 4. Mrs. Limandri tedied that she intended her coverages for all
vehicles to be uniform; thug,is much more probable and plausible that the Limandris intended

this March 2003 sigidlown to matchvehicle 4 withthe reduced UM/UIM limits for their other

28 If they were increasing their limits to the bodily injury liatyiliimits of $100,000/$300,000, that option was an
available limitation that the Limandris could have affirmatively cleectin the March 2003 Form. They did not do
Sso.

27



three vehicles. There is Boidence in the record (other tHalaintiff's interpretation of the March
2003 Form) showing that the Limandris ever expressed any intention of incréeesidiyl/UIM
limits on Vehicles 1 through 3 when they executed the March 2003 Request*¥okins.
Limandri did not state as such during her deposition.

In addition, as noted by Plaintiff, there are restrictions with the court comgjdere
applicability of the information provided in the renewals that Allstate provided tbirtendris
every six months for ten years and even the fact that they paid premiums bas¢dmtpam
carrying$15,000/$30,000 UM/UIM limits on their vehicles. Plaintiffs’ arguments are basad on
request thathe court findthat the March 2003 Form was not a valid waiver of UNM coverage
Plaintiffs’ arguments are misplaced, however, because the March 2003 Form hasnhonetiie
Limandris’ reduction in UM/UIM benefits whatsoever. The valid electionediiced UM/UIM
coverage limits occurred in September 2001 and, for Vehicles 1 through 3, those limitgembnti
through the March 2003 Forwhen the Limandris did not affirmatively change them on the form.

Further, from all indications, the Limandris intended to maintain the $15,000/$30,000 in
UM/UIM limits on their vehicles. While the court recognizes that Mrs. Limandri stated that she
never read the renewal forms, the Limandris received renewal forms everyosthsnfor
approximately ten years in which the declarations page showed that théiNJoverage for
their vehicle was $15,000/$30,000 and not $100,000/$300,000. The Limandris do not assert that
they ever contested these numbers by claiming that they sought higher edwe@nplaining

to Allstate. In addition, the Limandris paid premiums reflecting the lowellJMktoverages for

2% In Mrs. Limandri'sdeposition testimony, she provided very little relevant evidence cangehe Policy and the
history of the Policy, including the various requests to reduce the Wilidiits. In addition, Plaintiff, since she
was not a named insured under the Policknawledged having very little information about the Policy and playing
no role in the types and amounts of coverages under it.

28



approximately ten yearS. Again, if they had sought higher UM/UIM coverages by not checking
any of the limitation boxes on the March 2003 Form, common sense dictates that they weuld ha
contacted Ramos or someone else at Allstate dheirtcoveragavhen they realized they were
not getting the coverage they requesté&tiere is nothing in the record stating that the Limandris
ever complained about their coverage.
. CONCLUSION

The Limandris executed a valid reduction of their UM/WbdVerage for their four covered
vehicles in September 2001 whitreysignedand returedthe September 2001 Forrmithe March
2003 Form did not affirmatively change this reduction in limits, and the record comtins
evidence of the Limandris’ intent to drease the UM/UIM coverage in the three vehicles.
Accordingly, at the time of Plaintiff's accident in 2013, where there weoectwered vehicles
under the Policy, Plaintiff was entitled to seek no more than the $15,000/$30,000 UM#tié/ i
stacked by tw vehicles. As such, the court will grant Allstate’s motion for summary judgment
(insofar as it seeks judgment in Allstate’s favor on Plaintiff's declargtatgment claim) and
deny Plaintiff's motion for partial summary judgment on her declaratory jedgoiaim.

The court will enter a separate order.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Edward G. Smith
EDWARD G. SMITH, J.

30 Although Plaintiff correctly notes that an insured’s payments ofmjr@s cannot operate as a waiveee
Breuninger v. Pennland Ins. C&75 A.2d 353, 357 (Pa. Super. 1996), her arguments that the Limandri€rgaym
lower premiums is irrelevant is based on her claim that there is no valid cedrerjuest. As already discussed, the
Limandris did validly reduce their UM/UIMoverage in September 2001, which remained in effect through March
2003. As such, the payment of premiums consistent with the lower gevirats is relevant.See Kidd v. State
Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.No. 1:13CV-2625, 2015 WL 9479997, at *4 (M.D.aPDec. 29, 2015) (discussing
plaintiff's enjoyment of reduced premiums due to decreased coverage).

29



